
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET ON ITEMS RAISED  
BY THE COMMITTEE   

 

5 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of 
Staffordshire Health & Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 13 - 30) 

7 NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE – COMMUNITY 
8 SAFETY PARTNERSHIP   

 
(Pages 31 - 44) 

8 REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY  
& ROAD MAP TO NET ZERO   

 
(Pages 45 - 96) 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 97 - 100) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Vice-Chair), Barker MBE, Brown, Crisp, Dymond, 

S Jones, Northcott, Reece, Richards, Wilkes (Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership.

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place)  

 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 7th September, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Brown 
 

Dymond 
S Jones 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Crisp and Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gillian Burnett -Faulkner (In place of Councillor 

Nicholas Crisp) 
Councillor Dave Jones (In place of Councillor Ruth Wright) 
 

 
Officers: Becky Allen Landscape & Community 

Manager 
 Krestal Al-Daami 

 
Nesta Barker 
 
 
 

Rough Sleeper & 
Homelessness Lead 
Service Director - Regulatory 
Services 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Hutchison Portfolio Holder - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Northcott declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 5. The Chair 
declared a non-pecuniary interest later on under item 7 for working where provides 
accommodations to the homeless. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Brown asked if members could have sight of the tree maintenance program 
referred to in item 4 of the minutes of the previous meeting. Officers confirmed this 
would be arranged. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2023 be agreed as 

accurate record.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4151&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2ALqNFaKBng&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
2 

 
4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  

 
There were no requests for Cabinet update in matters previously raised by the 
Committee. The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment said he would liaise 
with the relevant service director and get back to Cllr Brown regarding tree planting 
strategy. The portfolio holder then gave an overview on the food waste discussion 
that took place at the last Cabinet meeting and the related procurement process that 
had been agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
Resolved:  That the District & Borough Council Digest from Staffordshire County 

Council Health & Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented an update report on the 
problematic odours associated with Walleys Quarry and progress made liaising with 
the operator.  
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown asked about the correlation between hydrogen levels and 
complaints and whether this extended to incidents reported. – This varied and 
a clear link couldn’t be established. 
 

- Cllr Adcock welcomed the work done and wondered about monitoring stations 
other than those mentioned in the officer’s report. – No information had been 
received and could be presented at this moment. 
 

- Cllr Jones asked about the reliability of the system now in place in the event 
of odours coming back in the cold months and what would be the process if it 
were to occur. – The situation was very different from the previous year. 
Practices and processes were regularly updated and regular meetings were 
taking place with the operator so that the right action was taken at the right 
time. The respect of the abatement notice was being monitored and legal 
action could be undertaken in the event of a breach resulting in statutory 
nuisance.  
 
Cllr Jones commented that residents may be more sensitive to odours than 
they were in the past and while lower levels of pollution may be recorded the 
number of complaints may still rise. 

 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. HOMELESSNESS - REVIEW OF NEW ARRANGEMENTS  

Page 4

https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=921
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=131
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=143


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
3 

 
The Rough Sleepers & Homeless Lead gave an overview on the development of 
roles and activities to support individuals who were or had been homeless and rough 
sleeping. The Service Director for Regulatory Services added a note on 
homelessness as a result of changes in personal circumstances and Newcastle 
Housing Advice. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Reece wondered of there were any contingency plans in case of 
suspension of funding. – Funding had been received since 20218 and was 
secured until 2025. Provided there would still be a need then, which would be 
demonstrated, the agreement would be renewed. 
 

- Cllr Jones wished to have more information on the role of veterans’ charities. 
– The Council was working closely with those and veterans concerned by 
homelessness were signposted to the right place. 
 

- Cllr Burnett asked how to differentiate rough sleepers in a tent from travellers 
and eviction procedures. – It was the responsibility of the land owner, to take 
action to move people on. The Council was focusing on trying to find a more 
permanent resolution of the issue in terms of homelessness. 
 

- Cllr Barker didn’t know what to do when witnessing altercations involving 
homeless people. – Incidents were to be reported to the police. The Chair 
commented that details of who to contact would be useful for cases of mental 
health episodes for which the police was powerless. Information would be 
provided by officers after the meeting. 

 
Resolved: 1. That the report on the Homelessness Review of New Arrangements 

be received. 
 
2. That views on the roles and activities included in the review be 
provided. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. REVIEW OF ALLOTMENT WAITING LIST  
 
The Landscape and Community Manager presented a review on the current situation 
in terms of allotment waiting list and strategy going forward. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Dymond suggested that unused tennis courts be used for raised beds 
and additional plots. 
 

- Cllr Jones wondered why recommendations about involving developers in 
providing allotment plots were not implemented through section 106. – The 
recommendations formed part of the most recent Open Spaces strategy and 
were therefore not featured in previous developments. 
 

- Cllr Reece asked when plots were inspected by officers and how many were 
currently being neglected. – Inspections were taking place twice a year 
around springtime and the autumn. 98% of the plots were occupied.  

Page 5

https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=1282


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
4 

 
- Cllr Reece suggested that applicants who don’t have a garden or only a small 

one take priority when allotments were being allocated. – This could be 
considered when updating the policy. 

 
Resolved: 1. That the report be received. 

 
2. That views on potential affordable and sustainable community 
solutions to address the demand for allotment plots be provided. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER - Q & A  
 
The Chief Fire Officer gave a verbal update on recent matters relating to firefighting 
of which the recent inspection undertaken by His Majesty Inspector for Constabulary 
and Fire and Rescue Services and the current situation with regard to each 
recommendation.  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer then went through the ongoing trial in response to the 
motion recently brought to Council allowing the deployment of crews of three instead 
of four which was already proving to be successful in terms of response time and 
rescue of residents. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Jones wished to have more information about what would have happened 
in the cited case of the tumbler dryer fire if the neighbours hadn’t intervened. 
– The fire would have escalated and the situation would have been much 
more dangerous. 
 

- Cllr Reece asked if the previous availability of fire appliances could be 
maintained. – Firefighters were being trained and this was taking time but 
progress was underway to meet again the previous figures. 
 

- Cllr Brown wondered if the trial would be done if all resources were available. 
– Money was not always solving problems and on call service was mostly 
about availab
[...]
 provided. 
 

- Cllr Dymond asked how the main cycling routes were identified. – The data 
was collected using Geographic Information Systems (GIS). 

 
Resolved: That the presentation be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Vice-Chair confirmed the request for the Chief Fire Officer and his team to come 
back at the meeting after December to present the outcomes of the trial. 
 
The request to have an item about involving leisure centres to tackle child obesity 
was reiterated and would be discussed with officers. 
 
Cllr Heesom suggested that someone from the police team comes to speak about 
right care and right person. 
 
Cllr Jones wondered if the NHS dental care could also be added. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  

Page 7

https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=2931
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=6543
https://youtu.be/2ALqNFaKBng?t=6316


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 07/09/23 

  
6 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

15. HOMELESSNESS CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 2  
 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 27th November 2023. 
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.08 pm 
 

Page 8



 

           
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Monday 27 November 2023 

 

District and Borough Health Scrutiny Activity  
 
Recommendation  

 
I recommend that: 

 
a. The report be received, and consideration be given to any matters arising 

from the Health Scrutiny activity being undertaken by the Staffordshire 
District and Borough Councils, as necessary. 

 

Summary 
 

 The Committee receives updates at each meeting to consider any matters 
arising from the Health Scrutiny activity being undertaken by the 

Staffordshire Dis
[...]
 The Environment Agency manage and operate these air quality monitoring 
stations. Data from these stations has been routinely published weekly by the 
Environment Agency. 
 

3.2 Hydrogen sulphide levels have previously been reported and reviewed as part of this 
report and a full data set provided in Appendices. On 5 October, the Environment 
Agency provided an update, alerting the community to a problem with the reliability of 
the Hydrogen Sulphide (H2S) monitoring data collected at the monitoring stations. 
This update is available at the following link Latest News | Engage Environment 
Agency (engagementhq.com) 

 
3.3 Following the EA announcement, NULBC Officer undertook odour assessments at 

set locations using the calibrated mobile Jerome monitor(s). Monitoring was 
undertaken for 5 minutes at set locations on 7 separate dates namely;   

 09 October (6 locations),  

 10 October (6 locations)  

 11 October (6 locations)  

 12 October (6 locations)  

 16 October (5 locations)  

 17 October (7 locations)  

 18 October (7 locations)  
 
The monitoring was undertaken on weekdays and during normal working hours. It is 
acknowledged that this was a ‘snapshot’ and potentially did not represent levels 
experienced by the community over a 24-hour period. However, it was important to 
react to the EA announcement that the levels at MMF (Mobile Monitoring Facility) 9 
indicated ‘under reporting’ of hydrogen sulphide.  
  
Officers undertook 54 odour assessments in total (note: at some locations there was 
a second Officer undertaking odour assessments).  
  
Odour related to the landfill was detected on 13 out of 54 odour assessments. The 
highest level of hydrogen sulphide detected was 4.18ppb (over a period of 5 minutes) 
at Cemetery Road. The remaining readings were below 4ppb. For reference the 
monitoring range for the Jerome monitors is 3ppb – 10,000ppb. 

 
 

Page 15

https://engageenvironmentagency.uk.engagementhq.com/latest-news-1
https://engageenvir
[...]
ns 

See explanatory notes 

Landfill Operations Information Measurement Summary and Actions (Additional Document Reference as applicable) 
KPI 12 LEACHATE MANAGEMENT 

ACTION PLAN 

Actions (13 actions) Progress including summary and 
actions 

See explanatory notes. 
 
 

Landfill Operations Information Measurement Summary and Actions (Additional Document Reference as applicable) 
KPI 13 PRIMARY REGULATOR Compliance 

Assessments Visits 
Number undertaken for which 
CAR form issued to operator 

Two visits within the period: 
 
2nd October 2023 – DP3734DC/0476949  

26th October 2023 – DP3734DC/   

KPI 14 PRIMARY REGULATOR Compliance 
Assessments Visits 

Number Undertaken where a 
CCS score is raised with 
operator, including summary and 
actions 

1 regulatory compliance assessments undertaken which resulted in a compliance 
assessment score – see explanatory notes. 
 

KPI 15  PRIMARY REGULATOR Compliance 
Assessments Visits 

Number Undertaken where no 
CCS score is raised with 
operator, including summary and 
actions 

1 regulatory compliance assessments undertaken which resulted in 0 compliance 
assessment scores 

 

 

P
age 30



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
  

REPORT TO HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUITNY 
COMMITTEE 

 
27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Report Title: Newcastle Town Centre – Community Safety Partnership  
 
Submitted by: Service Director – Neighbourhood Delivery 
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                              Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 

 
To provide the committee with an overview of work that has been delivered by the 
Community Safety Partnership in line with the Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment and Priorities for 2023-2024.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:- 
 
1.  Receive the report.  
 

Reasons 
 
To update the Committee on the ongoing Community Safety Partnership work 
around Newcastle Town Centre.  

 
 

1. Background 
   

 
1.1 The Council, Staffordshire Police, and other agencies work collaboratively 

under the umbrella of the Community Safety Partnership to identify and 
address community safety issues across the Borough.  
 

1.2 Like many other towns and cities across the UK, Newcastle town centre 
experiences issues relating to crime and anti-social behaviour which can 
have a negative impact on community perceptions of the town. To address 
this, a number of initiatives are in progress which are being jointly planned 
and delivered by the Council, the Police and other Community Safety 
Partnership agencies.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1.3 This report focuses on the initiatives which are in place or planned, to tackle 
community safety and anti-social behaviour in the town centre specifically. 
There are other initiatives in progress to tackle other related elements such 
as serious crime, homelessness and vulnerability which are not covered in 
this report.  

 
1.4 The Council has set up a new team, the Mobile Multi-Functional Team 

(MMF) which brings together a cohort of staff who deal with various 
community safety, environment enforcement and neighbourhood issues 
across the Borough. The team has a significant focus and presence in the 
town centre, and works closely with the police and other partners to carry 
out prevention, enforcement and clean up operations. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 Newcastle is a vibrant market town with a bustling night time economy. The 

town centre has been identified as a hotspot location for ASB and Precision 
Policing in the Community Safety Strategic Assessment carried out by the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner. The issues in the town centre are not 
unique to Newcastle and are replicated in other town and city centres across 
the County and the UK.  
 

3. Statistics 
 

3.1 T
[...]
ures that all partners understand the 
specific threats to the community in hotspot areas so all agencies are 
tailoring efforts in the same way. Newcastle Town Centre was selected for 
issues such as ASB, Serious Acquisitive Crime, Violence & Weapons and 
Drugs. This is why a number of tailored activity and supporting meeting 
structures are in place to ensure that this is coordinated between partners.  
 

Page 34



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Security Marshalls – this project was launched in December 2021 and 
funded as part of the ‘Welcome Back Fund’ post Covid. The scheme 
included 2 marshals to patrol the town centre, both to assist people in 
observing covid guidelines and also to engage with individuals or groups 
involved in ASB. The project was extended until November 2023 through 
additional funding from UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Newcastle BID and 
this function is now being absorbed into the Council’s Mobile Multi-
Functional Team.  

 

 Partnership Drop In – this is held in the Safe Space on the third Thursday 
of each month. Hosted by Newcastle BID, the Council and Staffordshire 
Police, it is a drop in for businesses and members of the public to discuss 
issues in and around the town centre.  

 

 Weekly Enforcement Meeting – partnership meeting with the police and 
the Council to discuss key individuals causing problems in the town centre 
and agree a joint approach to appropriate interventions.  

 
4.2 The above initiatives, alongside other ongoing police and partner agency work, 

have resulted in the following outcomes in Newcastle town centre: 
 

 Reduction in ASB by 10%.  

 Reduction in reported crime by 3% 

 Increase in engagement with the community and businesses 

 Increase in CCTV cameras in and around the town centre – providing a vital 
tool in terms of collation of evidence for crime and ASB.  

 Improved partnership working and co-ordination of intelligence and 
resources to tac
[...]
cial behaviour 
and crime 

 

 Peace, justice and strong institutions – it will help to bring those who cause 
ASB to justice by assisting the Police and preventing these locations from 
experiencing Crime and ASB.  
 

13 Key Decision Information 
 

13.1 Not applicable.  
 

14 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

14.1 None.  
  

Page 36



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

15 List of Appendices 
 

15.1 Appendix A: Public Space Protection Order Newcastle Town Centre.   
 
16 Background Papers 

 
16.1 None 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



  
 

1 
 

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

17 October 2023 
 
Report Title: Review of Environment Strategy & Road Map to Net Zero. 
 
Submitted by: Service Director – Sustainable Environment  
 
Portfolio/s: Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Cabinet with a progress update towards achieving the aims of the Council’s Sustainable 
Environment Strategy and to consider the recently produced Road Map to net zero for the Councils 
Operations and Estate. 
 
To note the progress in reducing carbon emissions from the Council’s Operations and Estate by 50% over 
the last ten years. 
  

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet 

  
1. Notes the progress made in the various facets of the Council’s Sustainable Environmental 

Strategy and other linked initiatives. 
 
2. Notes the 50% reduction in the carbon emissions from the Council’s Operations and Estate 

over the last 10 years. 
 
3. That Cabinet considers the findings and recommendations of the Road Map to Net Zero and 

builds them into the Action plan for an updated Sustainable Environment strategy moving 
forward. 

 
4. That Cabinet refers the progress update and 2023/2024 Action Plan
[...]
782) 742211 

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 9

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

  27 November 2023  Town Centre Safe Spaces/ Community Safety/ASB 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 Sustainable Environment Strategy Annual Report 

 
Officer: Nesta Barker 
Annual review 

26 February 2023  Chief Fire Officer Update 

 Review of 850 Celebrations 

 

 

Task/Finish Groups 

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group – Integrated Care Hubs 

Special Meeting 

 A53/Bus Gate – Final Business Case – joint meeting with E&P Scrutiny when appropriate 

 

Previous Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

23rd June 2022  Sustainable Environment Strategy Annual Report 

 Walley’s Quarry – health impacts 

 Police and Crime Panel 

 Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee digest 

 Integrated Care Board  

 

 

5 September 2022  Police Update – Commander and DCI John Owen 

 Walley’s Quarry update 

 

 

P
age 98



  

  

 Recycling and Waste Services Update 

 Police and Crime Panel 

 Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee digest 

 Integrated Care Board 

 Air Quality Ministerial Direction 

 

 

 

 

 

 Raised at Council 6 July 2022 

28 November 2022  Tri-Services 

 Review of Tennis Provision 

 Use of grazing animals 

 Walley’s Quarry  

 

 Requested by the committee 

 

6 March 2023 

 

 Urban Tree Planting Programme 

 Chief Fire Officer 

 

 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 Clough Hall Park Community Garden 

 

The CFO to give an overview of what the fire 

service was providing in the Borough i.e.: 

services, training and community provision. 

 

Simon Beckett to give presentation on his 

proposals 

14 June 2023  Police Commander – review of the new policing model 

 Modular Housing  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 

Update on meeting held in September 2022 - 

Requested by the committee (attendance 

confirmed). Steve North Wolverhampton MBC 

to (remotely) give an overview of a project 

delivered in Wolverhampton.   

Zoom link needs sending to 

Steve.North@wolverhamptonhomes.org.uk  

Officer: Nesta Barker 

P
age 99

mailto:Steve.North@wolverhamptonhomes.org.uk


  

  

  7 September 2023  Homelessness – review of new arrangements 

 Allotments – review of current provision and plans 

 Walleys Quarry Update 

 Chief Fire Officer – Andrew Bourne 

 

 

 Cycle routes/lane provision 

 
 

 Modular Housing 

 

 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

The CFO to give an overview of what the fire 

service was providing in the Borough i.e.: 

services, training and community provision. 

To be SCC presentation (current provision, 

existing plans for improvement and potential 

future developments/funding). 

Wolverhampton Homes 

 

 

Last updated on 16th November 2023 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	6 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES
	Appendix 1 - Complaints
	Appendix 2 - NULBC KPI
	Appendix 3 WQL Explanatory Notes - October 2023
	Appendix 3 WQL Key Performance Data - October 2023

	7 NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE - COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
	Newcastle Town Centre PSPO

	8 REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY & ROAD MAP TO NET ZERO
	Appendix 1 - Sustainable Environment Strategy - 2023 Action Plan update
	Appendix 2 - Site Heat Decarbonisation Background (002) JF
	Appendix 3 - Vehicle Fleet Transition Background
	Appendix 4 - Sustainable Environment Decarbonisation Risk Register extrat. Oct23.
	Appendix 5 - SSB Base Pledges NBC progress.

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 27/11/23 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27th November, 2023 
 

Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 
 

View the agenda here 
 

Watch the meeting here 
 

Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Brown 
Crisp 
 

Dymond 
S Jones 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
Richards 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Barker MBE 
 
Substitutes: Councillor John Tagg 

 
 
Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Michelle Hopper Mobile Multi-Functional 

Manager 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Hutchison Portfolio Holder - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Northcott declared a non-pecuniary interest relevant to item 5 as Staffordshire 
County Council Cabinet Member for Public Health and Integrated Care Safeguarding. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th September 2023 

be agreed as true and accurate record subject to Cllr Richards 
attendance being recorded. 

 
4. UPDATE FROM CABINET ON ITEMS RAISED BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
There were no updates required from Cabinet members. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4152&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6ozhbW32j1Q&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 27/11/23 

  
2 

 
5. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH & CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

 
Resolved: That the update received from Staffordshire County Council Health & 

Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

6. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services went through the latest report on 
Walleys Quarry odour issues as presented to Cabinet in November. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 

 
- Cllr Adcock enquired about the reliability of the devices used by the Council to 

measure air quality. – These had been used over a period of 12 months and 
were good to provide back-up data to compare with what people had been 
observing and official figures. 
 

- Cllr Brown asked about long term effects to residents’ health. – The UK 
Health Security Agency recently updated their health advice which could be 
found on the Council’s website.  

 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE - COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Community Safety Partnership 
which he found encouraging and a good example of all the agencies in Newcastle 
coming together to improve the town centre. 
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager went through the report. 
 
Cllr Reece asked about street medics and if there was any data available yet on 
whether or not this had had an impact. – Indeed there was, shared with the County 
Council and the NHS towards getting additional funding so that the service could be 
prolonged post December. 
 
Cllr Adcock welcomed the results and wished to pass on his thanks onto the 
volunteers involved. Cllr Northcott was also positive, adding that he was looking 
forward to seeing the CCTV implementation in place.  

 
The Deputy Leader commented on how pleasant and friendly the town centre now 
felt when going out at night. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY & ROAD MAP TO NET ZERO  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment presented the report on the 
Review of Environment Strategy & Road Map to Net Zero which was brought to 
Cabinet in October. 

https://youtu.be/6ozhbW32j1Q?t=191
https://youtu.be/6ozhbW32j1Q?t=971


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 27/11/23 

  
3 

 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr asked about community centres and why they hadn’t been included. – 
They were separate from the Council which net zero goal was for its own 
operation to carry out its statutory services. The community centres had been 
surveyed in a similar fashion and the Council could certainly support those 
structures going forward. 

 
- Cllr Brown expressed concerns over the Minimising Waste objective and 

wondered if this may imply removing bins at street level when people were 
using them for domestic waste. – There was no such policy at the Council 
and antisocial behaviour were addressed liaising with the Mobile Multi-
Functional team.  
 

- Cllr Adcock wondered about the carbon offsetting and whether this was 
based on how many trees were planted or how many trees were expected to 
reach maturity. – This was calculated based on trees maturity and a 
management plan to achieve this objective would be built into the Sustainable 
Environment Strategy moving forward. 

 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment added that the plan was to bring 
back to Cabinet the new Sustainable Environment Strategy around April 2024 and 
members were invited to share suggestions of what they wished to be looked at. 
 
Members commented as follows: 
 

- Cllr Northcott asked about the risks of adopting certain technologies and 
notably whether the Council would want to go all electric or wait to see what 
the market would bring with hydrogen first. – The approach was to stick with 
HVO fuels for the time being and upgrade later when new technologies would 
be available to bring the emission to net zero with heavy good hydrogen 
vehicles being considered. 
 

- The Chair asked whether the urban tree planting strategy would consider 
vegetation other than trees such as algae and bamboo. – These could be 
looked at indeed. Net Zero could not be achieved by just decarbonising and 
offsetting would need to be a priority when it came to open spaces.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Watch the meeting here 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members reiterated requests for the following items to be added to the work 
programme: 
 

- Childhood Obesity and Leisure Centre Activities; 
- NHS Dentistry Provision; 
- Tennis – Resurfacing of ad hoc piecemeal courts. 

 
The Biodiversity and Tree Management plan would be coming to the February 
meeting and an update would be requested from the Service Director for Regulatory 

https://youtu.be/6ozhbW32j1Q?t=1603


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 27/11/23 

  
4 

Services regarding the A53 / Bus Gate. It was also confirmed that Walley’s Quarry 
would be a standing item for future meetings. 
 
The Chair indicated that additional items requested if taken forward may not all be 
covered off this municipal year and may need to go to future meetings. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 26th February 2024. 
 
 

Councillor Ian Wilkes 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.08 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/6ozhbW32j1Q?t=3538

